
From: Wootton, Brian
To: "Joan Smyth"; 
Subject: RE: Red Rock Landfill Landfill Gas Probe Installation - ID #11031
Date: Friday, July 02, 2010 10:48:00 AM

Joan, 
 
The landfill gas well monitoring installation and report looks satisfactory 
 
Brian
 
Brian Wootton
 
Brian Wootton, Hydrogeologist
Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Management
1646 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC  27699-1646
401 Oberlin Road, Suite 150, 27605
tel: 919-508-8524, fax: 919-733-4810
Brian.Wootton@ncdenr.gov<mailto:Brian.Wootton@ncdenr.gov>
http://wastenotnc.org/swhome/
 
E-mail correspondence to and from this address may be subject to the 
North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third 
parties.
 
 
 

From: Joan Smyth [mailto:joan@rsgengineers.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, June 29, 2010 4:03 PM 
To: 'Donald Plessinger'; 'David Pepper'; Wootton, Brian 
Cc: bradley.bailey@ncmail.net; stacey@rsgengineers.com 
Subject: Red Rock Landfill Landfill Gas Probe Installation
 
Attached please find the landfill gas probe installation letter for the Red Rock 
Landfill.  Please let me know if you have any questions, or require any additional 
information.
 
Thanks!
 
Joan A. Smyth, P.G.

mailto:joan@rsgengineers.com
mailto:Brian.Wootton@ncdenr.gov%3cmailto:Brian.Wootton@ncdenr.gov
http://wastenotnc.org/swhome/


Richardson Smith Gardner and Associates, Inc.
14 N. Boylan Avenue
Raleigh, NC 27603
ph: 919-828-0577 x 221
cell: 919-815-1494
 



14 N. BOYLAN AVENUE  !  RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA  27603  !  TEL.  919-828-0577  !   WWW.RSGENGINEERS.COM

 

June 29, 2010

Mr. Brian Wootton
Hydrogeologist
NCDENR Division of Waste Management
1646 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, North Carolina  27699-1646

RE: Methane Monitoring Well Installation
Red Rock Disposal, LLC - C&D Landfill
NC Solid Waste Permit No. 92-28
Holly Springs, North Carolina

Dear Mr. Wootton:

On behalf of Red Rock Disposal, LLC, Richardson Smith Gardner & Associates (RSG) is hereby
providing information regarding the installation of six (6) landfill gas monitoring probes
installed in accordance with the Phase 1C-2 permit.  The permit application proposed landfill gas
monitoring probes for the entire footprint of the landfill.  At this time, only those wells that are
located adjacent to waste areas have been installed.    The installed  probe locations are shown on
the attached Figure 1.  

Landfill Gas Probe Installation

RSG personnel mobilized to the site on May 24, 2010 with Ronald Barron of Piedmont
Industrial Services, Inc. (license # 2901-A) for the probe installation.  A track-mounted
Geoprobe drill rig with hollow stem auger capabilities was used to install probes GP-4, GP-5,
GP-15, GP-16, GP-25, and GP-26.  In each instance, the Geoprobe sampler was used to collect
continuous soil samples to the depth of probe installation.  Upon completion of sampling, the
hollow stem augers were advanced to the approximate depth of groundwater for the probe
installation.  

Each probe consists of a 2-inch diameter PVC screened interval and solid riser pipe with
appropriate sand pack and bentonite plug in the annular space.  Each well was completed with a
slip well cap and outer protective steel casing.   Each probe was advanced to auger refusal.  The
landfill gas probe installations are summarized in Table 1, while the boring logs and well
completion records for the wells are included in Attachment A.

Additionally, three piezometers were abandoned during this drilling event, PZ-3, PZ-4 and PZ-5. 
The piezometers were abandoned by sealing with grout using a tremie pipe.  Well abandonment
records are also  included in Attachment A. 



Mr. Brian Wootton
June 29, 2010
Page 2 of 2

If you have any question or comments, please feel free to contact us by phone at (919) 828-0577
or by email below.

Sincerely,

Richardson Smith Gardner & Associates, Inc.

Don Misenheimer Joan A. Smyth, P.G.
Project Scientist, ext. 224 Senior Hydrogeologist ext. 221
don@rsgengineers.com joan@rsgengineers.com

Cc: Mr. Don Plessinger - Waste Industries, USA
Mr. David Pepper - Waste Industries, USA
Mr. Brad Bailey - NCDENR
File

H:\Projects\Red Rock Disposal\Red Rock 10-2 (LFG Probe Installation)\LFG Well Installation Report\letter_061710.wpd
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Table



By: JAS
Date: 6/18/2010

Ckd By: DM

MONITORING DATE GROUND TOC BORING AUGER DEPTH INTERVAL (ft bg)
POINT INSTALLATION ELEVATION ELEVATION DEPTH REFUSAL SCREEN (ft) BENTONITE GROUTED Installed Surveyed Survey

Northing Easting COMPLETE (ft msl) (ft msl) (ft bg) (ft bg) INTERVAL LENGTH PLUG (ft bg) INTERVAL(ft bg) By By Date

GP-4 674644.09 2028406.52 5/25/2010 317.17 320.10 19.0 19 4' - 19' 15 2' - 3' 0' - 2' RSG SS 6/8/2010
GP-5 674376.53 2028733.18 5/25/2010 301.93 304.71 14.5 14.5 4.5' - 14.5' 10 2' - 3' 0' - 2' RSG SS 6/8/2010
GP-15 674661.37 2030660.14 5/24/2010 273.92 277.19 8.5 8.5 3.5' - 8.5' 5 2' - 2.5' 0' - 2' RSG SS 6/8/2010
GP-16 675232.04 2030755.00 5/24/2010 286.67 289.29 12.0 12 5' - 12' 7 2' - 4' 0' - 2' RSG SS 6/8/2010
GP-25 675803.95 2029130.98 5/24/2010 312.57 315.01 10.0 10 5' - 10' 5 2' - 3' 0' - 2' RSG SS 6/8/2010
GP-26 675675.22 2028581.42 5/25/2010 319.51 322.54 10.0 10 5' - 10' 5 2' - 3' 0' - 2' RSG SS 6/8/2010

Notes: All wells are 2-inch diameter wells.
Auger refusal is defined as the depth hollow stem augers could not be advanced beyond.
Survey was conducted by Surveying Solutions

Location

TABLE 1
Landfill Gas Monitoring Well Construction

Red Rock C&D Landfill
Holly Springs, North Carolina

H:\Projects\Red Rock Disposal\Red Rock 10-2 (LFG Probe Installation)\LFG Well Installation Report\MSW LFG Wells Table 1.xls
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FIELD BOREHOLE LOG
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Richardson Smith Gardner & Assoc
14 North Boylan Avenue, Raleigh NC 27603
(919) 828-0577 Page 1 of 1

GROUND ELEV.:

NORTHING: EASTING:674644.09 2028406.52
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GP-4

Geoprobe/HSA

Red Rock Disposal C&D Landfill
Holly Springs, NC

Piedmont Industrial Services, Inc.

Ronnie Barron

Don Misenheimer

5/25/10 5/25/10

19

Grab

Grab

Grab

GP/HSA SILTY SAND: Dry, tan to yellow silty sand.  Some
 Gravel.

SILTSTONE: Dry, red very fine silt. Red silt stone.
  Auger refusal at 19ft.

317.17320.10





FIELD BOREHOLE LOG
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Richardson Smith Gardner & Assoc
14 North Boylan Avenue, Raleigh NC 27603
(919) 828-0577 Page 1 of 1
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GP-5

Geoprobe/HSA

Red Rock Disposal C&D Landfill
Holly Springs, NC

Piedmont Industrial Services, Inc.

Ronnie Barron

Don Misenheimer

5/25/10 5/25/10

14.5

Grab

Grab

GP/HSA SILTY SAND: Dry, tan to yellow silty sand.  Some
 Gravel.

SILTSTONE: Dry, red very fine silt. Red silt stone.
  Auger refusal at 14.5ft.

301.93304.71
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14 North Boylan Avenue, Raleigh NC 27603
(919) 828-0577 Page 1 of 1
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GP-15

Geoprobe/HSA

Red Rock Disposal C&D Landfill
Holly Springs, NC

Piedmont Industrial Services, Inc.

Ronnie Barron

Don Misenheimer

5/24/10 5/24/10

8.5

Grab

GP/HSA SILTY SAND: Dry, gray to tan silty sand.  Some
Gravel.

SILTSTONE: Dry, red very fine silt. Red silt stone.
  Auger refusal at 8.5ft.

273.92277.19
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GP-16

Geoprobe/HSA

Red Rock Disposal C&D Landfill
Holly Springs, NC

Piedmont Industrial Services, Inc.

Ronnie Barron

Don Misenheimer

5/24/10 5/24/10

12

Grab

Grab

GP/HSA CLAYEY SANDY SILT: Dry, red to orange to
clayey sandy silt with some gray to tan sandy silt
layered.  Some Gravel.

SANDY SILT: Dry, orange to yellow to gray sandy
 silt, with some orange staining.

SILTSTONE: Dry, red to orange very fine silt. Red
 silt stone.  Auger refusal at 12 ft.

286.67289.29
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Geoprobe/HSA

Red Rock Disposal C&D Landfill
Holly Springs, NC

Piedmont Industrial Services, Inc.

Ronnie Barron

Don Misenheimer
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10

Grab

GP/HSA SILTY SAND: Dry, tan to orange silty sand.
Some Gravel.

SILTSTONE: Dry, red silt. Red silt stone.

SILTSTONE: Dry, red silt. Red silt stone.  Some
weathered quartz veins.

SILTSTONE: Dry, red silt. Red silt stone.  Auger
refusal at 10ft.

312.57315.01
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Geoprobe/HSA

Red Rock Disposal C&D Landfill
Holly Springs, NC

Piedmont Industrial Services, Inc.

Ronnie Barron

Don Misenheimer
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Grab

GP/HSA SILTY SAND: Dry, tan to yellow silty sand.  Some
 Gravel.

SILTSTONE: Dry, red very fine silt. Red silt stone.
  Auger refusal at 10ft.

319.51322.54
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